
Delivering on 
our pure-play 
CDMO growth 
strategy

23rd September 2024

Interim results for the six months 

ended 30 June 2024



This presentation does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of offers 

to buy Ordinary Shares (the “Securities”). Although reasonable care has been 

taken to ensure that the facts stated in this presentation are accurate and that 

the opinions expressed are fair and reasonable, the contents of this 

presentation have not been formally verified by Oxford Biomedica plc (“OXB” 
or the “Company”) or any other person. Accordingly, no representation or 

warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy, 

completeness or correctness of the information and opinions contained in this 

presentation, and no reliance should be placed on such information or 

opinions. Further, the information in this presentation is not complete and may 
be changed. Neither the Company nor any of its respective members, 

directors, officers or employees nor any other person accepts any liability 

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of such information 

or opinions or otherwise arising in connection with this presentation.

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements that reflect the 

Company's current expectations regarding future events, its liquidity and 

results of operations and its future working capital requirements. Forward-

looking statements involve risks and uncertainties. Actual events could differ 

materially from those projected herein and depend on a number of factors, 
including the success of the Company's development strategies, the 

successful and timely completion of clinical studies, securing satisfactory 

licensing agreements for products, the ability of the Company to obtain 

additional financing for its operations and the market conditions affecting the 

availability and terms of such financing.

Legal disclaimer
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Continued strong 

demand for OXB's 

CDMO services, 

with maturing client 

programmes and on-

boarding of new clients

3 pillar plan to deliver sustainable growth is delivering results

Strong momentum seen across all areas of OXB

Well defined 

strategy with 

investment to 

support increased 

late stage-client 

activity and growth

Prudent cost 

control measures 

and selective 

investment in talent

Financial guidance 

reiterated with FY24 

revenues expected to be 

between £126m and 

£134m

Positive market 

dynamics with 

additional FDA 

approvals for cell and 

gene therapy expected 

in 20241

Global integration of 

sites progressing well 

under “One OXB” 

programme

Clear strategy Strong implementation plan Clear path towards profitability

(1) Source: FDA and company announcements or regulatory filings



Commercial 
update
CBO - Dr. Sébastien Ribault



Source: ARM, quarterly clinical trials snapshot7

Growth in the C&GT sector fuelled by high number of commercial approvals

Clinical programs continue to grow despite funding challenges

Number of in vivo and ex vivo gene therapies in 

clinical phases:

FDA approvals for CGT:

Overall number of clinical molecules has shown a slight increase since Q3 

2023; number of late phase assets stable

7 FDA approvals expected in 2024, equal to the peak reached in 2023. 

Commercial approvals driving sector maturity

237
253

225
246

1,046

67

2023 Q3

1,109

70

2023 Q4

1,052

66

2024 Q1

1,108

66

2024 Q2

1,350
1,432

1,343
1,420

+6%

+5%

Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3

3
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3

Approved molecules so far 

in 2024:

o 3 Cell therapies

o 1 Gene therapies

Expected approvals until 

EOY 2024:

o 2 in Q4

o 1 unknown

Source: FDA and company announcements or regulatory filings
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~40% of the pipeline in late phase and commercial projects

Significant increase in commercial opportunities since 2022  

291

438

565

2022 EOY 2023 EOY 2024 YTD

+94%

Commercial opportunities non-risk 

adjusted pipeline in $m:

Opportunities in pipeline in $m by development phases:

Pre. P1 P2 P3 Com.

Early phase 

Late phase 

& commercial 

57% 43%

O
X

B
 s

o
lu

ti
o

n
s

%
 o

f 
p

ip
e
lin

e

Significant increase in pipeline value since 2022
Late phase and commercial projects represent long term commercial commitments and steady 

revenue income 

Note: Pipeline includes commercial value of all identified business opportunities on a non-probability weighted basis
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OXB seizes opportunities in a dynamic market

Risk-adjusted pipeline value Geographies

% of pipeline revenue coming from new clients vs 

existing clients

Total opportunities weighted by the probability of 

success

4%

Diversification of geographical distribution by 

client location

Risk-adjusted pipeline revenue split

4%

Value in $m

86% 87%

64%

12% 11%

33%

2%

2022 EOY

2%

2023 EOY

3%

2024 YTD

APAC Europe North America

54%
46%

107

136

213

2022 EOY 2023 EOY 2024 YTD

+99%

Existing clients New clients
Risk-adjusted pipeline value

Over 50% of risk-adjusted pipeline revenue 

from existing clients

Acquisition of ABL Europe1 reflected in 

significant increase of potential European 

clients

Healthy risk-adjusted pipeline underpins 

2025 revenue

From 154 risk-adjusted pipeline programmes Distribution of risk-adjusted pipeline

Maturing pipeline with a balanced client base and geographical spread

Note: Risk-adjusted pipeline includes commercial value of all identified business opportunities adjusted for conversion probability

1) Renamed OXB France.
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OXB is supporting pre-commercialisation activities for 4 clients

Number of late-stage & commercial programmes continues to grow 

42 4 2

39 1 1

25 1 11 27

Early: pre-clinical 

to phase 2

Late: 

phase 3

Commercial 

agreements

September 

2022

September 

2024

Total

41

48

September 

2023

Long term 

contracts with 

steady revenues

High revenue 

contribution with 

high success rate

>90% PAD 

utilization 

for 2025

Higher avg. 

contribution per 

project
Impact

Proof of concept: efficiency 

backed up by real data  

Established technologies: 

expediting approval process

Overall value proposition for our clients 

increasing 

Client programmes by type/phase: Benefits to our clients:

GMP utilization 

>80% for 2025

(1) Excludes AstraZeneca COVID-19 vaccine manufacturing, which ended in 2022.

PAD: Process and Analytical Development

Track record: increasing our track 

record across virus types



Financial update

CFO - Dr. Lucy Crabtree



Confirmation of our mid-term guidance for both top- and bottom-line
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H1 2024: Successful transformation of OXB

✓ Organic revenue growth of 38%

✓ Driven by new client acquisition and lentiviral 

vector manufacturing

✓ 18% growth in total revenues to £50.8m      

(H1 2023: £43.1m)

✓ 2023 reorganisation has lowered cost base

✓ Operating loss: £(32.2)m (H1 2023: £(50.7)m)

✓ Operating EBITDA loss: £(20.3)m (H1 2023: 

£(33.7)m)

✓ Sufficient capital for current plan

✓ Cash at 30 Jun 2024: £81.4m (31 Dec 2023: 

£103.7m)

✓ Net cash: £41.7m (31 Dec 2023: £65.2m)

✓ Underpins expected momentum for H2 2024 

and beyond

✓ Revenue backlog: c.£120m at 31 Aug 2024

✓ Client order value 2024YTD: c.£115m → 

recently signed orders additive

Transformed financials4
Strong balance sheet3

Double-digit revenue growth1 Robust commercial KPIs2

Note: Organic revenue growth excludes acquisition and loss of Homology revenues. Exceeds revenue guidance of >35% CAGR for 2023-2026



FutureCurrentPast

EBITDA

Confirmation of our mid-term guidance for both top- and bottom-line
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Confidence in financial guidance underpinned by robust drivers

£126-134m
Revenue

Mid-term guidance maintained….

(£52.8m)

Low double-digit 

Operating EBITDA 

loss in 2024

3-year revenue 

CAGR of >35% 

for 2023-2026

Operating EBITDA 

margins >20% by 

end of 2026 

Profitable on an 

EBITDA level in 2025

…underpinned by robust operational 

and commercial drivers

• Continued commercial momentum with 

total potential revenue pipeline of 

$565m and current 2024YTD contracted 

orders of c.£115m

• Shift towards advanced-stage 

programmes provides strong revenue 

visibility; GMP suite utilisation for 2025 

is in excess of 80%

• Cost base right-sized in 2023; ongoing 

prudent cost discipline

• Strong market opportunity, which OXB 

has repositioned to capitalise on with 

“One OXB” strategy

£89.5m

2023 2024 2025 2026



Wrap-up

Dr. Frank Mathias
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Strategy supported by a clear mission and vision

To transform lives through cell 

and gene therapyVision

Mission

Strategy
To create a leading global 

quality and innovation-led 

CDMO in cell and gene therapy

To enable our clients to deliver 

life-changing therapies to 

patients



16

Delivering on our pure-play CDMO growth strategy

High energy management team executing ”One OXB” strategy

Strong market demand for OXB’s services and expertise 

Order book growth due to significant commercial momentum

Reiterating financial guidance and confidence in future performance



Q&A



Appendix
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Six months ended 30 June 

2024

Six months ended 30 June 

2023

£'000 £'000

Continuing operations

Revenue 50,806 43,061

Cost of sales (32,851) (21,122)

Gross profit 17,955 21,939

Research and development costs (15,764) (31,417)

Bioprocessing costs (23,595) (30,314)

Administration expenses (14,073) (12,838)

Other operating income 3,241 1,402

Gain on sale and leaseback - 472

Change in fair value of available for sale assets (2) 8

Operating (loss) (32,238) (50,748)

Finance income 1,759 2,217

Finance costs (5,257) (3,813)

(Loss) before tax (35,736) (52,344)

Taxation (663) (317)

(Loss) for the period (36,399) (52,661)
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Consolidated balance 
sheet

30 June 2024 31 December 2023

£'000 £'000

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets & goodwill 29,991 30,981

Property, plant and equipment 71,596 75,692

Trade and other receivables 4,506 4,340

106,093 111,013

Current assets

Inventories 16,569 12,872

Trade and other receivables 40,831 24,741

Deferred tax 69 -

Cash and cash equivalents 81,409 103,716

138,878 141,329

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 26,921 17,802

Provisions 208 747

Contract liabilities 23,995 21,598

Deferred income 440 514

Loans 557 -

Lease liabilities 4,260 3,654

Put option liability 2,768 -

59,149 44,315

Net current assets 79,729 97,014

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 8,421 7,710

Contract liabilities - 4,494

Deferred income 691 837

Loans 39,183 38,534

Lease liabilities 66,307 69,270

Put option liability - 9,348

114,602 130,193

Net assets 71,220 77,834

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Ordinary shares 52,654 48,403

Share premium account 394,831 380,333

Other reserves 8,839 (1,812)

Accumulated losses (390,064) (352,918)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 66,260 74,006

Non-controlling interest 4,960 3,828

Total equity 71,220 77,834



21

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Six months ended 30 June 2024 Six months ended 30 June 2023

£’000 £’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash consumed in operations (39,199) (8,916)

Tax credit received - 3,502

Net cash used in operating activities (39,199) (5,414)

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiary, cash acquired 9,004 -

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (4,813) (4,854)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 636 4,420

Interest received 2,459 2,217

Net cash generated from investing activities 7,286 1,783

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of ordinary share capital 16,993 422

Interest paid (2,037) (2,094)

Payment of lease liabilities (2,514) (2,222)

Payment of lease liabilities interest (2,476) (2,999)

Loans paid (183) -

Net cash generated / (used in) from financing activities 9,783 (6,893)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (22,130) (10,524)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 103,716 141,285

Movement in foreign currency balances (177) (1,331)

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 81,409 129,430
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ESG 2024 achievements
OXB’s ESG strategy is focused on four pillars:

People, Community, Environment and Supply Chain

People

Equality, Diversity & Inclusion online training Module 

launched to all UK employees in July 2024 

Three Employee Network groups have raised 
awareness of newly launched HR policies through 

celebrating international awareness days with activities 

and fundraising across all sites

Community

Volunteer day completed removing invasive species from local 

nature reserve.

Olympic themed events and bake sales took place to raise 
money for Oxfordshire Mind and Homeless Oxford.

Engagement initiatives with local schools to develop early 

career paths have taken place

Environment

Scope 1 & 2 near-term carbon reduction science-based 
target identified as a 42% minimum reduction by 2030 
from a 2021 base year

Transition plan for near-term scope 1 & 2 target created 
with reduction projects identified

Intensity metrics created for energy, water and waste

Complete past UK and US scope 3 data gathered, with 
French sites underway

Supply Chain

Supplier Code of conduct issued to top 125 suppliers for 
compliance detailing the overall approach to engagement 

and expected standards

>80% of UK suppliers responded and confirmed so far



Our 

experience…

25+
years of manufacturing 

experience

550+
successful GMP batches 

in the last 10 years

50+
programmes supported

30+
IND submissions

Our 

capabilities….
vector agnostic offering

end-to-end services established platform 15 GMP suites across 3 
geographies

23

A quality and innovation-led CDMO in cell and gene therapy, accelerating access 

to life-changing therapies

Extensive track-record and best-in-class capabilities
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Unmatched track record in viral vector manufacturing

History rich in science and innovation

Oxford Biomedica 

spins-out from Oxford 

University

GMP license granted 

for Strasbourg site

1995

GMP license granted 

for Oxford site 
World’s first 

patient treated 

in-vivo with OXB 

lentiviral vectors

GMP MHRA 

approval for 

Oxford site

GMP license granted 

for Lyon site

Co-development of an 

adeno process for GMP 

production in 6 months

Acquired site in 

Bedford, MA USA

Acquired ABL Europe, 

expanding manufacturing 

footprint into France

2006

2008

2014

2020

2022

2024

2012 2019

Manufactured more 

than 500 GMP batches

2023

1995 - 2010

World's first 

commercial 

manufacturer 

of LV for a 

CAR-T

2016 - 2020

Manufactured

more than 100 

millions of adeno 

vaccine for AZ

Deal signed with Novartis 

for LV manufacturing 

of first CAR-T treatment 

approved by FDA

GMP manufacturing 

in Bedford



LentiVector® platform inAAVate  platform Adenovirus platform

Strong track 

record

Fast to GMP

Cutting edge 

innovation

o 25+ years of experience with 10+ 

years in GMP manufacturing

o 320+ GMP batches successfully 

released in last 10 years

o 8+ years of experience

o 50+ GMP batches successfully 

released in 2 years

o Delivered 100+ million covid vaccine doses

o 70+ GMP batches successfully released

Regulatory 

achievements

o TetraVecta  - 4th generation vector; 

improves quality, potency and 

packaging capacity

o 1 successful BLA/MAA submission

o 24 successful IND submissions

o 12 to 16-month timelines available o 9 to 11-month timelines available

o Dual-Plasmid system – improves titre 

and percent full vector

o 6 successful IND submissions

o 12-month timeline

o Low MOI process reduces virus seeding 

requirements while maximizing productivity

o 1 successful MAA

25

We help tackle complex problems with our differentiated 
manufacturing platforms



Identified improvements for 2025
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We’re closing strategic gaps to enhance our value proposition and capture market growth

Our global network supports programmes in all major vectors

LV

AAV

MVA

AV

Others

PAD

GMP 

clinical

GMP 

commercial Fill & Finish Testing Clients get access to a global E2E service 

offering

Diversification of risks through a wide 

portfolio of services & vectors

Facilitate timely tech transfer to suit 

clients’ production needs

Client centric CDMO with flexible 

solutions across phases

Global capabilities by vector type: Impact of our strategic decisions:

Our strategic decisions are starting to yield 

tangible benefits to our clients

With our global network we offer our clients complete E2E solutions across multiple virus types
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OXB’s end-to-end capabilities enable us to be the chosen 
partner for companies from discovery to commercialisation

Illustrative OXB Revenue Streams from CDMO Services

Size of 

Batches1
200 to 2,000 Litre200 to 2,000 LitreUp to 50-2,000 Litre

CDMO

Revenues
$$$$$ - $$$$ - $$

Feasibility Studies

Process Development

Analytical Development

Pilot Scale Production

S
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Clinical GMP

Process Characterisation & Validation

Drug 

development 

phases

Our 

solutions

Development 

& Analytics

PPQ campaigns Commercial GMPGMP

Commercial: large scale 

commercial supply

Late: ensuring scalability and 

enabling tech transfer
Early: developing robust process and delivering 

clinical material

Note: Illustration of potential OXB revenue streams throughout the product development process. The timing of OXB revenue recognition from executed contracts will 

vary depending on agreements with clients

1 Batches dependent on type of therapeutic product and viral vector

Phase 1Pre-clinical Phase 2 Phase 3 Commercial
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Definitions

BLA/MA submission

Biologics License Application submission and Marketing Authorisation submission respectively.

E2E

End-to-end

GxP, GMP, GCP, GLP

GxP is a general term for Good (Anything) Practice. GMP, GCP and GLP are the practices required to conform to guidelines laid down by 
relevant agencies for manufacturing, clinical and laboratory activities.

IND submission

An Investigational New Drug Application is a request submitted by a Sponsor to the FDA to enable the Sponsor to conduct clinical trials. 

Operating EBITDA

Operating EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, Amortisation, Impairment, revaluation of investments and assets at fair 
value through profit and loss, and Share Based Payments) is a non-GAAP measure often used as a surrogate for operational cash flow as 
it excludes from operating profit or loss all non-cash items, including the charge for share-based payments.

Orders

Contracted value of client orders represent the value of customer orders for which the customer has signed a financial commitment, 
whereby any changes to agreed values will be subject to either change orders or cancellation fees.

PPQ 

Process Performance Qualification (PPQ) is a critical step in the manufacturing process of pharmaceutical products that assesses the 
quality and safety of the drug product.

Revenue backlog

Revenue backlog represents ordered CDMO revenues available to earn. It is calculated on a cumulative basis by adding new contracted 
client orders less the value of revenues already recognised or no longer available after project scope adjustments or cancellations.



Oxford Biomedica plc

Windrush Court Transport Way

Oxford OX4 6LT

Lucy Crabtree
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IR@oxb.com 

www.oxb.com

Contact us
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